507030916 12/16/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7077752

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS AGENT	12/16/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BELL AND HOWELL, LLC		
Street Address:	3791 SOUTH ALSTON AVENUE		
City:	DURHAM		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27713		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12579039	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.940.6562

Email: joanne.arnold@katten.com **Correspondent Name:** JOANNE BL ARNOLD

Address Line 1: KATTEN

Address Line 2: 575 MADISON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-2585

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	387132.00552
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOANNE BL ARNOLD
SIGNATURE:	/Joanne BL Arnold/
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=antares bell howell patent release 2021#page1.tif source=antares bell howell patent release 2021#page2.tif source=antares bell howell patent release 2021#page3.tif source=antares bell howell patent release 2021#page4.tif

PATENT 507030916 REEL: 058408 FRAME: 0467

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of December 16, 2021 (this "Release"), by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, in its capacity as administrative agent for secured parties (in such capacity, "Agent") in favor of Bell and Howell, LLC (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Agent were parties to (i) that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of December 3, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and (ii) that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 3, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, Grantor mortgaged, pledged hypothecated to Agent for the Benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of Grantor (the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) the registered Patent of Grantor referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent execute and deliver this Release to evidence the termination and release of its security interest in the Patent Collateral and to reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the Termination of the Secured Obligations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges its Lien on and security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.
- 2. If Agent and/or any other Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under any of the Patent Collateral, Agent (on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties) here by reassigns and conveys to Grantor, in each case as applicable, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all such right, title and interest in, to or under the Patent Collateral of Grantor.
- 3. Agent authorizes the Grantor to file and record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

151432853v1

PATENT REEL: 058408 FRAME: 0468 4. This Release shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflict of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Signature Page Follows]

151432853v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP

By: Name: Richard Davidson

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE 1

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

REGISTERED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Patent	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
Bell and Howell,	Linear image lift	12579039	10/14/09	8374398	2/12/13
LLC	array for transported				
	material				

151432853v1

RECORDED: 12/16/2021

PATENT REEL: 058408 FRAME: 0471